



Order Below Exh 1
in CRA No. 36/2026

Heard Ms Pawaskar, Ld LADC for the applicant and Mr Desai, Ld ADPP for the State on the point of conversion of the revision application into an appeal.

2] Mr Desai, Ld ADPP took objection that such conversion is not possible in view of the provision under section 442(4).

3] I hold that the provision is self explanatory under section 442(5) of the BNSS.

ORDER

1. The Revision Application is disposed of as converted into a Criminal Appeal.
2. The office of this Court shall allot a new number for the Criminal Appeal after its due registration.
3. Notices are waived with the concurrence of both sides.
4. The computer section is directed to effect necessary change on the CIS in view of the above conversion.
5. Once the appeal is registered, both sides shall be given opportunity to advance argument in view of the appellate jurisdiction. Both sides to argue tomorrow on the appeal so registered.
6. The revision application is disposed of in above terms.

Date: 04.06.2026
Place: Oros

(Dr Sudhiir M Deshpande)
Sessions Judge
Sindhudurg at Oros